Installer’s Guide
Bose® FreeSpace® Model 32SE
Surface-Mount Environmental Loudspeakers
2
E
n
g
li

acknowledge our sole responsibility, that the product:
Kind of equipment: Loudspeaker
Type designation: Model 32SE loudspeaker
3
E
n
g
lish
Installation
1.0 Package contents
2.0 Steps for loudspeaker installation
For 70V and 100V versions of the Model 32SE loudspeakers,
remove the rear cover.
2.1 Changing the tap on 70V and 100V
versions
Both the 70V and 100V versions are set at the factory to the maxi-
mum of 32W.  For lower output volume, change that setting to 16W,
8W, 4W, 2W or 1W. To do that, remove the spade connector from
the 32W spade and reinsert it into the preferred spade.
8W
1W
2W
4W
16W
32W
Supplied with 70V and 100V
Model 32SE loudspeakers only.
4
E
n
g
li
sh
Installation
2.2 Connecting the wires
This process varies according to the version of loudspeaker you are
using.
2.2.1 To the 4 ohm version
Caution: Install the 4 ohm Model 32SE loudspeaker in compliance
with local building and electrical codes. In the U.S., this version is
designed for installation using Class 2 wiring methods in accordance
with Articles 640 and 725 of NFPA 70, National Electrical Code.
Guidelines for Class 2 wiring methods are usually appropriate for
nonhazardous live circuits and wiring methods in many other coun-
tries.
2.2.2 To the 70V or 100V versions
Caution: Install the loudspeakers in compliance with local building
and electrical codes. In the U.S., this version is designed for installa-
tion using Class 1, 2, or 3 wiring methods in accordance with
Articles 640 and 725 of NFPA 70, National Electrical Code. Guide-
lines for Class 2 wiring methods are usually appropriate for nonhaz-
ardous live circuits and wiring methods in many other countries. The
guidelines for Class 1 and 3 wiring methods are appropriate for
hazardous live circuits in those same countries.
MODEL  32SE ENVIRONMENTAL  SPEAKER
REFER  TO  YOUR INSTRUCT ION MANUAL  FOR PROPER INSTALLAT ION AND
OPERAT ING PROCEDURES.
4  OHM PASS IVE         POWER RAT ING:  40W IEC
©2000 BOSE  CORPORAT ION
SU ITABLE  FOR USE  OUTDOORS AND IN  WET  LOCAT IONS
SER .  NO .  393560002BP
U.S. PAT. NOS. 4,158,756 4,061,890 RE.31.31,679 BOSE  CORPORAT ION
FRAMINGHAM,  MA 01701-9168  U .S .A .
MADE IN IRELAND 254377 REV. 00
Red
(+)